## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon		106/03/2009 1	banking corporation: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AOC, LLC
Street Address:	950 Highway 57 East
City:	Collierville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38017
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2066171	AOC
Registration Number:	2235009	ULTRYL
Registration Number:	2234962	VICAST
Registration Number:	1553386	ATRYL
Registration Number:	2221357	HYDROPEL
Registration Number:	2404541	POLYPRESS
Registration Number:	1572710	HYDROPEL
Registration Number:	1742046	VIBRIN
Registration Number:	1618223	VIBRIN
Registration Number:	2625477	ALTEK
Registration Number:	1447028	CHROMA-TEK
Registration Number:	2441299	FIREPEL
Registration Number:	2463888	HYCRYL

TRADEMARK " REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0182

Registration Number:	2463889	HYFILL
Registration Number:	2571815	PULTRU
Registration Number:	2613018	RAYCURE
Registration Number:	2670289	RESIN.NOW
Registration Number:	2461679	VIPEL
Registration Number:	2824930	AOCPORT
Registration Number:	2920056	HYDROPRO
Registration Number:	452102	
Registration Number:	3291864	HYDROPEL
Registration Number:	0306204	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-420-4327
Email: btaylor@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Bonnie L. Taylor-PARKER HUDSON
Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue
Address Line 2: 1500 Marquis Two Tower

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2689.60
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bobbi Acord Noland, Esq.
Signature:	/ba/
Date:	06/08/2009

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=AOC, LLC Trademark Terminations#page1.tif source=AOC, LLC Trademark Terminations#page2.tif source=AOC, LLC Trademark Terminations#page3.tif source=AOC, LLC Trademark Terminations#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0183

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of June 3, 2009, from THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Administrative Agent to AOC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor").

#### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, The Bank of New York Mellon acts as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 25, 2005 (as amended, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Pledgor, as borrower, the lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, in order to secure its obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor entered into the Security Agreement, dated as of October 25, 2005, between the Pledgor and the Borrower (as amended, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined) was granted by the Pledgor to the Administrative Agent, which Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on the dates and at the reels and frames as set forth on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Collateral</u>. The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in and to the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which trademarks are registered in the USPTO (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.
- 2. Release. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases in its entirety the Security Interest in the Collateral.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this release of the Security Interest in the Collateral.

NY02DOCS1535279.1

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0184

- 4. <u>Further Assurance</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to, at the sole expense of the Pledgor, duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents, including, but not limited to, those documents necessary under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law, and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 5. <u>Modification</u>. This Termination and Release may not be modified, nor may any provision hereof be waived, orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

THE BANK	OF NEW	YORK	MELLON,	as

Administrative Agent

Name: Philip J. Falivene
Title: Managing Director

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this 2<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009, before me personally appeared Philip J. Falivene to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is a Managing Director of THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, the corporation described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by such corporation.

Notary Public

RICHARD W. KATZ
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02KA4708896
Qualified in New York County
Term Expires (2-24-99

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0186

### **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark	Registration or Application Number	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
AOC	2,066,171	003245/0360	10/31/05
ULTRYL /	2,235,009	003245/0360	10/31/05
VICAST	2,234,962	003245/0360	10/31/05
ATRYL	1,553,386	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYDROPEL	2,221,357	003245/0360	10/31/05
POLYPRESS	2,404,541	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYDROPEL	1,572,710	003245/0360	10/31/05
VIBRIN	1,742,046	003245/0360	10/31/05
VIBRIN	1,618,223	003245/0360	10/31/05
ALTEK	2,625,477	003245/0360	10/31/05
CHROMA-TEK	1,447,028	003245/0360	10/31/05
FIREPEL	2,441,299	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYCRYL	2,463,888	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYFILL	2,463,889	003245/0360	10/31/05
PULTRU	2,571,815	003245/0360	10/31/05
RAYCURE	2,613,018	003245/0360	10/31/05
RESIN.NOW	2,670,289	003245/0360	10/31/05
VIPEL	2,461,679	003245/0360	10/31/05
AOCPORT	2,824,930	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYDROPRO	2,920,056	003245/0360	10/31/05
ATRYL TCA	78/306,204	003245/0360	10/31/05
VITEXT	78/452,102	003245/0360	10/31/05
HYDROPEL	3,291,864	003245/0360	10/31/05

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

**RECORDED: 06/08/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0187